3) Assumption of a 5% increase in load over all hours without adding generation

4) Assumption of 5% on-peak conservation (a 5% reduction of load from 7:00 a.m. to
11:00 p.m. on weekdays)

5) Addition of 500 MW of load response activated during on-peak hours when prices
exceeded $150/MWh

6) A 10% decrease in natural gas prices over all hours

7) A 10% increase in natural gas prices over all hours

10.1.2 Scenario Analysis Results
Table 10-1 provides model estimates of the changes in wholesale electric energy prices and capacity
costs for various scenarios. These results are estimates based on a number of simplifying assumptions
and, while indicative of likely effects, should be viewed as having a significant error band. Changes
in annual wholesale electric energy prices are shown as percentages and as changes in the total annual
consumer electric energy cost.

2006 Regional System Plan 114 ISO New England Inc.

Table 10-1
Summary of Scenario Results for ISO’s Electricity Market (2005 $)(a)

Change in
Total Annual

Consumer
Costs(b)

Change in
Total Annual
Production

Costs(c)

Change in
Total Annual

Capacity
Costs(d)

Scenarios

% Change in
Annual

Wholesale
Electricity

Price (millions)

1) Add baseload(d) -5.70% -$600 -$470 -

2) Add coal(d) -5.60% -$590 -$300 -

3) 5% load growth  5.80%  $600  $420  $90(e)

4) 5% load reduction -4.70% -$490 -$360 -$90(e)

5) Load response -0.02%   -$2   -$0.5 -$30(e)

6) Gas prices -10% -7.10% -$740 -$180 -

7) Gas prices +10%  6.80%  $710  $180 -

(a)  The analysis does not consider uncertainties in future fuel prices, retirements of existing generation, or the
addition of other new generation, which could affect the degree to which marginal electric energy prices are
reduced. Transmission constraints also were not modeled.

(b)  “Change in total annual consumer costs” is calculated by multiplying the average estimated annual change in
hourly prices by annual consumption. Total wholesale electricity costs in 2005 were assumed to be approximately
$10.4 billion.

(c)  “Total annual production costs” are calculated by subtracting total annual production costs under each scenario